
































RESOLUTION 11-___ 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGES TO THE SOLID WASTE RATE STRUCTURE FOR 
FY 11/12 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 9, 2011 

 
 
 WHEREAS, Counties are authorized, pursuant to A.R.S. 11-251.08, to adopt fee 
schedules for any products or services provided to the public; and 

 
 WHEREAS, a public hearing pursuant to A.R.S. 11-251.08 has been properly noticed 
and held to consider the content and merit of this resolution; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Cochise County, Arizona is authorized to 

approve,  
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of 

Supervisors is hereby authorized to accept the new Solid Waste Weighed Load Rate: Increase of 
$1.00 per ton for a final rate of $51.00 per ton. Weighed Load Rate: decrease of $15.00 per ton, 
for a final rate of $35.00 per ton for system member cities when transporting loads to the 
Western Regional Landfill. Un-Weighed Load Rate: Increase of $1.00 per bag, $1.00 per 
car/van/SUV, $1.00 per pick-up truck load, for a final rate of $2.00 per bag, $4.00 per 
car/van/SUV and $7.00 per pick-up truck load. Appliance/White Goods Fee: $5.00 per item 
reduced to $0. Changes to fees will go into effect September 9, 2011. 
 
 ADOPTED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _________________, 2011. 
 
 
 
_____________________________  
Patrick G. Call, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST:     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
_____________________________   ___________________________________ 
Katie A. Howard, Clerk of the Board  Britt W. Hanson, Chief Civil Deputy  
         County Attorney 
 



RESOLUTION 11-___ 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGES TO THE SOLID WASTE RATE STRUCTURE FOR 
FY 11/12 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 9, 2011 

 
 
 WHEREAS, Counties are authorized, pursuant to A.R.S. 11-251.08, to adopt fee 
schedules for any products or services provided to the public; and 

 
 WHEREAS, a public hearing pursuant to A.R.S. 11-251.08 has been properly noticed 
and held to consider the content and merit of this resolution; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Cochise County, Arizona is authorized to 

approve,  
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of 

Supervisors is hereby authorized to accept the new Solid Waste Weighed Load Rate: Increase of 
$1.00 per ton for a final rate of $51.00 per ton. Weighed Load Rate: decrease of $15.00 per ton, 
for a final rate of $35.00 per ton for system member cities when transporting loads to the 
Western Regional Landfill. Un-Weighed Load Rate: Increase of $1.00 per bag, $1.00 per 
car/van/SUV, $1.00 per pick-up truck load, for a final rate of $2.00 per bag, $4.00 per 
car/van/SUV and $7.00 per pick-up truck load. Appliance/White Goods Fee: $5.00 per item 
reduced to $0. Changes to fees will go into effect September 9, 2011. 
 
 ADOPTED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _________________, 2011. 
 
 
 
_____________________________  
Patrick G. Call, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST:     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
_____________________________   ___________________________________ 
Katie A. Howard, Clerk of the Board  Britt W. Hanson, Chief Civil Deputy  
         County Attorney 
 









 

Revised: 5/28/09 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Intergovernmental Agreement 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

1.   CONTRACTOR (Name and address) 2.  CONTRACT ID NUMBER 
Cochise County 
1843 Paseco San Luis 
Sierra Vista AZ 85003 

DE111004-001 
 

3.  AMENDMENT NUMBER 
4 
 

4. THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT 
    The purpose of this amendment is to include additional paragraphs as required by the U.S. Department of Labor. 
Therefore: 
1. ) Section 34.0.  AUDIT  is amended to add Section 34.2 
      Section 34.2.  The Contractor shall retain data, books and other records ("records") relating to this Agreement in 
accordance with 29 CFR 97.42. 
2.)  Section 35.0  APPLICABLE LAW is amended to add Section 35.2 
Section 35.2.  The Contractor shall, in response to the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training 
Administration, Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 11-10, report sub-award information and executive 
compensation information, including the total compensation and names of the top five executives of the prime 
recipient and of the first tier sub-recipients in the FSRS database.  Exisiting grants that are funded by the American 
Recovery and Reinvesment Act are not subject to this requirement.   
 
 
5.  In accordance with A.R.S. § 35-393.06, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor does not have scrutinized business 

operations in Iran.  
 

     In accordance with A.R.S. § 35-391.06, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor does not have scrutinized business  
     operations in Sudan.  

6. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AS HERETOFORE CHANGED 
AND/OR AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  THE AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON 
THE DATE OF LAST SIGNATURE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN.  BY SIGNING THIS FORM ON BEHALF OF THE 
CONTRACTOR, THE SIGNATORY CERTIFIES HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND THE CONTRACTOR TO THIS CONTRACT. 

7. 
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY 

8.  NAME OF CONTRACTOR 
Cochise County 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL 

TYPED NAME 
Elizabeth Csaki 

TYPED NAME 
Patrick G. Call 

TITLE 
Procurement Manager 

TITLE 
Chairman 

DATE 
      

DATE 
August 9, 2011 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARS §11-952 THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE UNDERSIGNED WHO HAVE 
DETERMINED THAT THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS IN APPROPRIATE FORM AND WITHIN THE POWERS AND AUTHORITY GRANTED 
TO EACH RESPECTIVE PUBLIC BODY. 
 ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 
 
 
 
BY: 

 
 
 
BY: 

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL PUBLIC AGENCY LEGAL COUNSEL 
 
 
 
 
DATE: 

 
 
 
 
DATE: 

 



Revised: 5/28/09 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Intergovernmental Agreement 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

1.   CONTRACTOR (Name and address) 2.  CONTRACT ID NUMBER 
DE111004-001 

 

3.  AMENDMENT NUMBER 

Cochise County 
1843 Paseco San Luis 
Sierra Vista AZ 85003 4 

 

4. THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT 
    The purpose of this amendment is to include additional paragraphs as required by the U.S. Department of Labor. 
Therefore: 
1. ) Section 34.0.  AUDIT  is amended to add Section 34.2 
      Section 34.2.  The Contractor shall retain data, books and other records ("records") relating to this Agreement in 
accordance with 29 CFR 97.42. 
2.)  Section 35.0  APPLICABLE LAW is amended to add Section 35.2 
Section 35.2.  The Contractor shall, in response to the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training 
Administration, Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 11-10, report sub-award information and executive 
compensation information, including the total compensation and names of the top five executives of the prime 
recipient and of the first tier sub-recipients in the FSRS database.  Exisiting grants that are funded by the American 
Recovery and Reinvesment Act are not subject to this requirement.   
 
 
5.  In accordance with A.R.S. § 35-393.06, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor does not have scrutinized business 

operations in Iran.  
 

     In accordance with A.R.S. § 35-391.06, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor does not have scrutinized business  
     operations in Sudan.  

6. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AS HERETOFORE CHANGED 
AND/OR AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  THE AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON 
THE DATE OF LAST SIGNATURE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN.  BY SIGNING THIS FORM ON BEHALF OF THE 
CONTRACTOR, THE SIGNATORY CERTIFIES HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND THE CONTRACTOR TO THIS CONTRACT. 

7. 
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY 

8.  NAME OF CONTRACTOR 

Cochise County 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL 

TYPED NAME 
Elizabeth Csaki 

TYPED NAME 
Patrick G. Call 

TITLE 
Procurement Manager 

TITLE 
Chairman 

DATE 
      

DATE 
August 9, 2011 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARS §11-952 THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE UNDERSIGNED WHO HAVE 
DETERMINED THAT THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS IN APPROPRIATE FORM AND WITHIN THE POWERS AND AUTHORITY GRANTED 
TO EACH RESPECTIVE PUBLIC BODY. 

ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 
 
 
 
BY: 

 
 
 
BY: 

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL PUBLIC AGENCY LEGAL COUNSEL 
 
 
 
 
DATE: 

 
 
 
 
DATE: 

 



 
 

 

ZONING ORDINANCE 11 -__ 
 

REVERTING PARCEL #403-20-004E FROM GENERAL BUSINESS 
TO R-18, PURSUANT TO THE APPLICATION OF ROBERT BURK 

 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 3, 2008, the Cochise County Board of Supervisors 
approved Docket Z-08-06, rezoning a 2.89 acre portion of what was then known as 
parcel# 403-20-004A located at the southeast corner of W. Whispering Pines Lane 
and U.S. 191 in Elfrida from R-18 to General Business. The rezoning was 
requested by Robert and Anna Marie Burk representing property owners Alex and 
Peggy Hunt; and 
 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the rezoning, the property was transferred from 
Alex and Peggy Hunt to Robert and Anna Marie Burk, and the 2.89 acre portion of 
parcel # 403-20-004A that was rezoned became parcel # 403-20-004E; and 

 
WHEREAS, Robert and Anna Marie Burk transferred the property to the 

Burk Revocable Trust; and 
 

WHEREAS, a condition of the rezoning provided that the zoning would 
revert if the applicants did not obtain a building permit for the proposed structures 
within 12 months of Board approval of the rezoning; and 

 
WHEREAS, the applicants did not meet that condition of the rezoning and 

no longer desire to build the proposed structures. They have requested that the 
zoning revert from General Business to R-18; and 
 

WHEREAS, A.R.S. § 11-832 allows the Board of Supervisors after a duly 
noticed public hearing to cause property to revert parcel # 403-20-004E to its 
former zoning classification; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a duly noticed public hearing on 
the request for reversion and finds that there is good cause to revert to the former 
zoning classification, 



ZONING ORDINANCE 11-___ 
Re: Reverting Parcel #403-20-004E from General Business to R-18, 

pursuant to the Application of Robert Burk 
Page 2 
 
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the zoning of parcel 403-
20-004E hereby reverts to R-18 from General Business. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of Cochise 
County, Arizona, this 9th day of August, 2011. 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Patrick G. Call, Chairman 
Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
_____________________________  ____________________________ 
Katie Howard,     Britt W. Hanson, Chief Civil 
Clerk of the Board        Deputy County Attorney 



 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE 11 -__ 
 

REVERTING PARCEL #403-20-004E FROM GENERAL BUSINESS 
TO R-18, PURSUANT TO THE APPLICATION OF ROBERT BURK 

 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 3, 2008, the Cochise County Board of Supervisors 
approved Docket Z-08-06, rezoning a 2.89 acre portion of what was then known as 
parcel# 403-20-004A located at the southeast corner of W. Whispering Pines Lane 
and U.S. 191 in Elfrida from R-18 to General Business. The rezoning was 
requested by Robert and Anna Marie Burk representing property owners Alex and 
Peggy Hunt; and 
 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the rezoning, the property was transferred from 
Alex and Peggy Hunt to Robert and Anna Marie Burk, and the 2.89 acre portion of 
parcel # 403-20-004A that was rezoned became parcel # 403-20-004E; and 

 
WHEREAS, Robert and Anna Marie Burk transferred the property to the 

Burk Revocable Trust; and 
 

WHEREAS, a condition of the rezoning provided that the zoning would 
revert if the applicants did not obtain a building permit for the proposed structures 
within 12 months of Board approval of the rezoning; and 

 
WHEREAS, the applicants did not meet that condition of the rezoning and 

no longer desire to build the proposed structures. They have requested that the 
zoning revert from General Business to R-18; and 
 

WHEREAS, A.R.S. § 11-832 allows the Board of Supervisors after a duly 
noticed public hearing to cause property to revert parcel # 403-20-004E to its 
former zoning classification; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a duly noticed public hearing on 
the request for reversion and finds that there is good cause to revert to the former 
zoning classification, 



ZONING ORDINANCE 11-___ 
Re: Reverting Parcel #403-20-004E from General Business to R-18, 

pursuant to the Application of Robert Burk 
Page 2 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the zoning of parcel 403-
20-004E hereby reverts to R-18 from General Business. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of Cochise 
County, Arizona, this 9th day of August, 2011. 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Patrick G. Call, Chairman 
Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
_____________________________  ____________________________ 
Katie Howard,     Britt W. Hanson, Chief Civil 
Clerk of the Board        Deputy County Attorney 


	34-2011 -Court Consolidation Agreement
	PROC Aggregate Invitation for Bid
	Resolution 11-35
	RESOLUTION 11-___

	Resolution 11-35
	USGS_JFA_No4
	USGS_JFA_No4_CoverLetter
	WIB_Contract_DE111004-001_Amendment4
	Intergovernmental Agreement
	CONTRACT AMENDMENT

	WIB_Contract_DE111004-001_Amendment4
	Zoning Ordinance 11-03 Burk - Reversion
	Zoning Ordinance 11-03 Burk - Reversion

